

04.08.2025

File taken up today upon production of JD after his arrest in execution of decree dated 06.03.2023.

Present : Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the DH (through VC).
Sh. Rakesh Agarwal, Ld. counsel for the JD.
Dr. Rashmi Tyagi, daughter of the JD.
Sh. Sharad Tyagi, son of the JD.
ASI Praveen Kumar from PS Shakarpur with JD produced in police custody.

The JD is produced from the police custody after the execution of warrant of arrest against the JD.

At this stage, Dr. Rashmi Tyagi, daughter of the JD, states that the payment of Rs. 1,00,000/- has been made from the bank account of her brother Sh. Sharad Tyagi to the DH today. She undertakes on behalf of the JD to make payment of the remaining decretal amount along with interest, i.e. Rs. 8,90,000/- by 07.08.2025 before 11:00 am. She further undertakes that if she fails to make the aforesaid payment on behalf of the JD, her salary paid by Fortis Escort Hearts Institute shall be liable for attachment. Dr. Rashmi Tyagi has voluntarily placed on record RC of her vehicle bearing no. DL14CK4521.

Ld. counsel for the JD, upon instructions from the JD as well as from his daughter Dr. Rashmi Tyagi, also submits

that the payment of the remaining decretal amount along with interest, i.e. Rs . 8,90,000/-, shall be made by 07.08.2025 before 11:00 am on behalf of the JD.

JD also undertakes to make payment of the remaining decretal amount along with interest, i.e. Rs. 8,90,000/- by 07.08.2025 before 11:00 am. He also undertakes to inform the police about his whereabouts, and if he goes out of Delhi or outside the jurisdiction of this court, he shall inform the police in advance.

Separate statements of JD and Dr. Rashmi Tyagi, Ld. counsel for the JD have been recorded to that effect.

In view of the above submission, it is prayed by Ld. Counsel for the JD and his daughter, Sh. Rashmi Tyagi that the JD be released from the police custody.

Ld. Counsel for the DH appearing through VC submits that the DH has received a payment of Rs. 1,00,000/- today on behalf of the JD. However, Ld. Counsel for the DH vehemently opposes the prayer of Ld. Counsel for the JD for the release of the JD from the police custody by submitting that the prior conduct of the JD shows complete disregard for the process of the Court and JD has been apprehended with great difficulty, and if released, he will not make payment of the remaining decretal amount.

Submission heard and record perused.

In view of the undertaking of the JD, and the undertaking of the daughter of JD and Ld. Counsel for the JD as

well as payment of Rs. 1,00,000/-, the Court is inclined to give one more opportunity to the JD to pay the remaining decretal amount along with interest.

Hence, warrants of arrest against the JD are stayed till NDOH, i.e. 07.08.2025, and JD is directed to be released from the police custody.

JD is directed to present in person on NDOH.

Earlier date, i.e. 20.08.2025, stands cancelled.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/04.08.2025